1

2

3

(1) Face value to be £42m due to c.5.0% OID (£40m net proceeds)

21

PRIVATE & CONFIDENTIAL

1 . 6x

1 . 7x

RCF

Overdraft

101

10

42

PRO FORMA CAPITAL STRUCTURE FOR RESTRICTED GROUP

Status Quo Pro Forma

Net Debt(1)

Annual Cash Interest

£490m

c. £40m

Net Debt(1)(2)

Annual Cash Interest

£11m

c. £6m

Gross Leverage(3)

Gross Lev.(3)

(1)  Forecast FY21-Q2 EoP cash balance of £60M (net of transaction fees) plus £40m of new money   (2)  Includes £40m cash proceeds from New HoldCo PIK
(3)  Core only, FY20 EBITDA pre-COVID impact of £63.8m (4)  GBP equivalent

Significant de-leveraging as a result of the transaction with net leverage of 0.2x through the senior / restricted group debt

1.6x

1.7x

8.6x

RCF

Overdraft

SSN 440

10

100

Total: £550m

Total: £111m

Net Lev.(3)

0.2x

(4)

22

PRIVATE & CONFIDENTIAL

PRO FORMA CAPITAL STRUCTURE FOR RESTRICTED GROUP (CONT’D)

(1)  Forecast FY21-Q2 EoP cash balance of £60M (net of transaction fees);  £40m increase in cash reflects £42m new HoldCo PIK less 5 pts OID

Pro Forma Capital Structure (£m)

Instrument Current Adj. PF Maturity Interest Rate
Leverage

Status Quo

Leverage

PF

Super Senior Debt

RCF 100   1   101   Jun-24 5–6% Cash

Overdraft 10   -   10   Jun-23 L + 150 bps Cash

Total Super Senior Debt 110   1   111   1.7x 1.7x

Senior Secured Debt

SSN 440   (440)   -   May-24 8% Cash + 4% PIK

Total Senior Secured Debt 550   (439)   111   8.6x 1.7x

Total Debt 550   (439)   111   8.6x 2.4x

Less: Cash(1) (60)   (40)   (100)

Net Debt 490   (479)   11   7.7x 0.2x

Subordinated HoldCo PIK -   42   42   2027 16.5% PIK

Subordinated Shareholder Loan -   40   40   2029 NA

101

10

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

RCF Overdraft

Pro Forma “Day 1” Maturity Profile (£m)

Observations

 Net debt reduced by c.£480m
as a result of the transaction

 Significant reduction in pro
forma net leverage from 7.7x to
0.2x based on pre-COVID
EBITDA of £64m

− Extension of super senior
debt with 1.00% capitalised